

Of Counsel:
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
Attorneys at Law
A Law Corporation

ROBERT H. THOMAS 4610-0
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
www.hawaiilawyer.com
Telephone: (808) 531-8031
Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

BRIAN K. KELSEY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB (*Pro Hac Vice*)
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
REILLY STEPHENS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 263-7668
Facsimile: (312) 263-7702

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PATRICIA GROSSMAN

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

PATRICIA GROSSMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION / AFSCME LOCAL 152;

Civil No. 18-00493-DKW-RT

**PLANTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT II;**

[Caption continues on next page.]

DAVID LASSNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII; AND CLARE
E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF HAWAII,¹

Defendants.

Table of Contents

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. <i>Knight</i> is a private-forum case and does not address Grossman’s compelled association claim.	5
A. <i>Knight</i> does not control.....	5
B. <i>Janus</i> presents a new opportunity to consider the question.	9
III. <i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> controls only “partial” state employees with limited representation by the union; in contrast, Grossman is a full-fledged public employee, and HGEA claims full representation of her.	12
A. <i>Mentele</i> does not control.....	12
B. In the alternative, <i>Knight</i> and <i>Mentele</i> should be overruled to the extent they hold that exclusive representation does not violate Grossman’s right of association.....	14
IV. Grossman states a cognizable claim of compelled association under the First Amendment that should be heard on the merits.	15
A. There is no state interest that can sustain this compelled association.	16
B. Exclusive representation forces Grossman to associate with the views of the union.	18
C. HGEA’s contention that exclusive representation does not compel association does not survive examination.	20
CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	8
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 8, 12, 14, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America et al. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	22
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	7
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018)	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	14
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, <i>Passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	21
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016)	11
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , No. 16-35939, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 5613 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2019)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	22

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 2, *Passim*

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 18

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) 17

Reisman v. Associated Faculties of the Univ. of Me.,
No. 1:18-cv-00307-JDL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203843
(D. Me. Dec. 3, 2018) 11

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 15

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 17

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 20

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 17

Sweeney v. Madigan,
No. 18-cv-1362, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19389 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2019) 19

Tashjian v. Republican Party, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 17

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org., No. 18-1895 (PAM/LIB),
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951 (D. Minn. Sep. 27, 2018) 10, 11

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624 (1943) 19

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 22

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-3 18

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-8 2, 18

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-9 18

Hawaii Act 007 4
